Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 005

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH WEST VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY (WVSU) JANIUAY CAMPUS, REPRESENTED BY DR. LUIS M. SOROLLA, JR., UNIVERSITY PRESIDENT, JANIUAY, ILOILO FOR THE CONDUCT OF PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EXAMINATIONS TO WVSU-JANIUAY CAMPUS

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter received from the Office of the Mayor requesting authority to sign in the MOA for the conduct of physical and health examination to WVSU-Janiuay Campus students pursuant to Section 444 (2) (i)(vi) of RA 7160;

WHEREAS, WVSU-Janiuay Campus, as per letter request of Mrs. Ma. Nanette Teresita S. Tirador, University Nurse, refers their students who are residents of Mina, to undergo laboratory and physical/medical examination and consultation to the Mina Municipal Health Unit per recommendation of Atty. Dennis T. Ventilacion, representing the Provincial Capitol and the Legal Counsel of the University;

WHEREAS, as stipulated under the terms and condition of the MUO, the WVSU-Janiuay Campus students who are residents of Mina, are allowed to undergo laboratory and physical/medical examination and consultation to the Mina Medical Health Unit, managed by Dr. Jeanette A. Sobrevega, upon payment of corresponding fees.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH WEST VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY (WVSU) JANIUAY CAMPUS, REPRESENTED BY DR. LUIS M. SOROLLA, JR., UNIVERSITY PRESIDENT, JANIUAY, ILOILO FOR THE CONDUCT OF PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EXAMINATIONS TO WVSU-JANIUAY CAMPUS.

ADOPTED this **24**th **day of January 2019**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.,** duly seconded by **Hon. Germaine D. Dableo.**

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor